general second	20	a de la compañía de la	X	
Surveyers.	1000	10 X 10	il Presidente de la composition de la compositio	
ŝ.	32	E. and the second second	à. Annananana	

2010 MAR 24 PM 4: 52

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE SEVENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 2010

ENROLLED

513 510

Senate Bill No. 510

(By Senators Fanning and Unger)

[Passed March 13, 2010; in effect ninety days from passage.]



2010 HAR 24 PM 4: 52

OF A CONTRACT VALGENIA SECHETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 510

(BY SENATORS FANNING AND UNGER)

[Passed March 13, 2010; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §20-2-42 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to indexing Division of Natural Resources license and stamp fees; and making technical corrections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §20-2-42 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. WILDLIFE RESOURCES.

§20-2-42. Effective date and indexing of license and stamp fees.

- 1 The director may propose rules for legislative approval
- 2~ in accordance with article three, chapter twenty-nine-a of
- 3 this code, changing any license or stamp fee set forth in
- 4~ this article or in article two-b. All increases in license and
- 5 stamp fees in this article set forth in rule shall be com-
- $\boldsymbol{6}$ puted in a manner that indexes the increases to the
- 7 Consumer Price Index (All Items) published by the United
- 8 States Department of Labor rounded down to the nearest

Enr. S. B. No. 510] 2

- 9 dollar: Provided, That no fee increase resulting from
- 10 increases in the Consumer Price Index (All Items) may be
- 11 made after January 1, 2021.

[Enr. S. B. No. 510 The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

2

Speaker House of Delegates

une The within. this the. 📿 Ruh Day of,2010. Governor



3

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 2 3 2010

Time 11:400m